
ST. JOHN TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
St. John Municipal Building Main Meeting Room 

10955 W. 93rd Avenue, St. John, IN  
June 24, 2010 

 
Mr. Barenie called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. and led the Pledge of Allegiance.  Roll call 
was taken with the following members present:  Mark Barenie, President; Michael Forbes, Vice-
President; Gregory Volk, Member; Michael Fryzel, Member; David Austgen, Attorney; Steve Kil, 
Town Manager and Sherry Sury, Clerk-Treasurer.  Also in attendance were: Fred Frego, Police 
Chief; Fred Willman, Fire Chief and Chip Sobek, Parks Superintendent. 
 
Commendation Ceremony – Chief’s Frego and Willman presented plaques to Officers Eric 
Andersen and Brett Sidenbender. Chief Willman stated that they performed CPR on a 70 year 
old man whose vehicle was in a ditch following a two car accident.  The man was not expected 
to live and survived because of their efforts.  The officer’s were recognized for their efforts. 
 
Approval of the minutes: May 20, 2010 Executive Session, May 27, 2010 Executive 
Session, and May 27, 2010 Regular Meeting - Mr. Fryzel motioned to approve the minutes 
of the May 20, 2010 Executive Session, the May 27, 2010 Executive Session and the May 
27, 2010 Regular Meeting.  Seconded by Mr. Forbes.  Motion passed with a vote of 4 - 0. 
 
New Business 
 
Consider Ordinance #1516, an ordinance providing for a “Catch and Release” policy for 
town water bodies - Mr. Fryzel motioned to consider Ordinance #1516 on first reading.  
Seconded by Mr. Forbes.  Motion passed with a vote of 4 - 0. 
 
Mr. Fryzel motioned to adopt Ordinance #1516.  Seconded by Mr. Forbes.  Motion passed 
with a vote of 4 - 0. Discussion ensued regarding the posting of signs and the time table. Mr. 
Forbes stated that this ordinance was requested by several residents and will be easily 
enforced. 
 
Consider Change Order No. One (1) for the Joliet Street Storm Sewer Project in the 
amount of $24,194.11 – Mr. Kil stated that this is because they must lower the storm sewer and 
with stimulus funds the local public agency pays for anything outside of the original agreement.  
Mr. Austgen stated that he reviewed the change order with Mr. Kil and it is the requirements of 
law and INDOT procedures so it is properly before the Council.  Mr. Forbes motioned to 
authorize payment of the change order in the amount of $24,194.11.  Seconded by Mr. 
Fryzel.  Motion passed with a vote of 4 - 0. 
 
Consider Consultants Contract for the operation of the Haunted House – Mr. Forbes 
stated that he has been contacted by the consultants, the Forysteks’. He is aware the Council 
does not have an actual hard copy contract in their packet.  It is the same contract as last year 
but he would like to make a couple of modifications to it.  The first proposal is to increase the 
payment to the consultants from $5,000 to $6,000 and at the same time remove the percentage 
clause language so they would receive a flat rate for the year.  The other changes were 
ministerial.  Discussion ensued.  Mr. Forbes motioned to authorize the Town Council 
President to sign the contract with the consultants for the Haunted House.  Seconded by 
Mr. Fryzel.  Motion passed with a vote of 4 - 0. 
 
Reports & Correspondence 



ST. JOHN TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING – June 24, 2010      Page 2 of 3 

 
Town Council 
 
Mr. Barenie stated that there is a vacancy on the Town Council for Ward 2.  He read a 
statement that the Town Council issued, a press release notice inviting residents of Ward 2 
interested in the vacant Ward 2 Town Council position to submit letters of interest with 
information regarding qualifications and background.  Under Indiana law the present Town 
Council will act in a public meeting to select the replacement for the Independent Citizen Party 
individual, Jerri Teibel, who resigned her Town Council position on June 3, 2010.  
 
Mr. Barenie stated that the following Ward 2 residents have submitted a letter of interest with 
credentials and they are listed in order of receipt:  Janet M. Brennan, Tom Busch, Kenneth 
Gembala, John Mainwaring, Bill Gnerlick, Paul M. Haluska, Mary Ann Koke, Joseph M. Hero, 
John Corbett and Joseph Gomeztagle.  He stated that the Town Council will meet in special 
public meeting next Friday, July 2, 2010 at 6:00 P.M. to consider and make the Ward 2 council 
position replacement.  Mr. Barenie stated that it will be in a public meeting and that the timing of 
this meeting has been scheduled as required by the proper statutes. He stated that we expect to 
act consistent with the guidelines and requirements and also look forward to working as a fully 
constituted legislative body. 
 
Clerk-Treasurer 
 
Ms. Sury referenced the upcoming agenda item, payment of bills, and stated that APV #8058 is 
a refund for the Farmer’s Market; it is on the docket and needs to be voided and reissued for the 
correct amount of $125.00 along with the correct vendor name (making the total difference of 
$75.00 to be added).  She also stated that a resident requested a refund for a brick and this 
item is not on the docket in the amount of $50.00.  The third item is to pay the Town’s portion of 
the Interlocal Agreement for the St. John Ditch Emergency Culvert Replacement (50/50 split) 
which is $17,330.50; this item is not on the docket and needs to be added. 
 
Ms. Sury referenced the second docket containing only APV#8125 for the new ambulance in the 
amount of $125,502.00 that needed approval. She explained the numbering sequence that 
checks were paid after the close of the docket and the ambulance bill came in, needed to be 
paid for upon delivery and the expenditure approved at this meeting. 
 
Staff 
 
Mr. Kil stated that the Hart Street culvert project will probably come in at half of the projected 
project cost of $75,000.00. 
 
Mr. Sobek stated that the summer programs are going good and the new park and the 
replacement park in Sun Meadows and Rainwater will be done sometime in July. 
 
Chief Willman gave the Monthly Activity Report for the Fire Department for the month of May.  
Mr. Barenie asked Chief Willman if he could give the number of cumulative calls of the new area 
they are covering in the St. John Township area. 
 
Chief Frego gave the Monthly Activity Report for the Police Department for the month of May.  
He added that August 3rd they will be having their 3rd Annual National Nite Out Against Crime, 
this year it will be held at Civic Park, he feels there is more parking available and there is more 
space available as it is getting bigger every year.   



ST. JOHN TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING – June 24, 2010      Page 3 of 3 

 
Payment of Bills for the Corporation APV’s #7886 - #8081 for $1,294,633.66 minus the 
voided APV #8058 in the amount of $50.00, plus a $125.00 refund for a new total of 
$1,294,708.66; add the additional $50.00 for the brick refund; the $17,330.50 for the St. 
John Ditch Project AND APV #8125 for the new ambulance in the amount of $125,502.00 - 
Mr. Fryzel motioned to approve APV’s #7886 - #8081 in the amount of  $1,294.708.66 that 
includes the extra $75.00 for the Farmer’s Market refund, and add the $50.00 refund to the 
lady for the brick, plus add APV #8125 for the payment for ambulance for $125,502.00 and 
add $17,330.50 for the Hart Street project.  Seconded by Mr. Forbes.  Motion passed with 
a vote of 4 - 0. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Ms. Janet Brennan, 10151 Delmar Street – asked for the entire budget amount for the Haunted 
House.  Mr. Forbes stated that it is a work in progress.  She asked what the funds were from 
last year.  Mr. Kil stated that it is almost $47,000.  She also mentioned that every year the kids 
have been promised a party but they have never been given one.  Mr. Forbes stated that every 
time he has tried to schedule one, he has been shot down, due to availability.  Discussion 
ensued regarding a party being held at the commencement of the Haunted House this year. Ms. 
Brennan suggested that instead of a party they may want to give them a Dairy Queen card or 
something of that nature because many of the kids that have volunteered are now out of high 
school. 
 
Adjournment - Mr. Fryzel motioned to adjourn the meeting.  Seconded by Mr. Forbes.  
Motion passed with a vote of 4 - 0.  Meeting adjourned at 7:25 P.M. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
/s/ Sherry P. Sury 
Clerk-Treasurer 

 


